

йĊ

Ŧ

Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code

Is this project a bondable capital improvement?		Resolution Type		Resolution Number	er Section Number	
🛛 Yes 🗌 No			Original		R09-24	24-00168-00-TL
BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Boa	S	of the Vi				
Governing Body Type Local Public Agency Type						
of Lombard Illinois that the following described street(s)/road(s)/structure be improved under						
the Illinois Highway Code. Work shall be done by Contract						
Contract or Day Labor						
For Roadway/Street Improvements:	11			T		
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Length (miles)	Route		From		То
IL-56 (Butterfield Rd.) at Fairfield Ave.	0	FAU 3545		Intersection/Traffic Signal		Intersection/Traffic Signal
IL-56 (Butterfield Rd.) at Maxant/Tech	0	FAU 3545		Intersection/Traffic Signal		Intersection/Traffic Signal
IL-56 (Butterfield Rd.) at Fountain SQ Dr.	0	FAU 3545		Intersection/Traffic Signal		Intersection/Traffic Signal
For Structures:						
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Existing Structure No.		Route	Location		Feature Crossed
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,	1					
1. That the proposed improvement shall consist of						
IDOT Smart Corridor along IL-56 (ITS) - Implementation of ITS to improve all modes of transportation along the						
IL-30 corridor which includes; IS modernization, signal timing, surveillance, ADA improvements, and all other in						
accordance with approved IDOT plans and specifications. (MFT Funding will be utilized for LPA match per approved Agreement No. JN-123-024)						
2. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of Six Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and zero cents						
Dollars (\$650,000.00) for the improvement of						
sale section from the Local Public Agency's allotment of Motor Fuel Tax funds						
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals of this resolution to the district office of the Department of Transportation.						
I, Elizabeth Brezinski Village Clerk in and for said Village						
Name of Clerk Local Public Agency Type Local Public Agency Type						
of Lombard in the State aforesaid, and keeper of the records and files thereof, as provided by						
statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete original of a resolution adopted by						
President and Board of Trustees of Lombard of Lombard at a meeting held on February 01, 2024						
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _01_ day of February, 2024						
Day Month, Year						



(SEAL, if required by the LPA)

1

¥

Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code

Clerk Signature & Date

1.tre f. 18 100

Approved Regional Engineer Signature & Date Department of Transportation